Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 563 of the Laws of 190 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the Comptrolle 
to issue corporate stock of the City of New York in the manner provided fo 
by section 169, to the amount of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000), 
to be applied to the repaving of streets and avenues in the Borough of Rich 
mond, City of New York, as follows: 

"Clove Road, from Broadway to Richmond Turnpike, Richmond Terrace 
from Harbor Road to Western Avenue, * * *" 

-be and the same is hereby amended by adding after the words "Western Avenue'

[...]

porate Stock Budget Committee. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 237 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended by chapter 36 of the Laws of 1913, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby applies the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500) from the fund entitled "C.F.M. 24. Moneys Available for Permanent Im-
provements for Which Corporate Stock May Lawfully Be Issued, Various," to 
provide additional means for the satisfaction of a judgment incurred in improving, 
permanently bettering and equipping the building at No.

[...]

Laws of 1911 and chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire from active 
service John Kelly, employed as an Inspector in the Bureau of School Buildings, 
Department of Education, and hereby awards and grants to said John Kelly an annual 
sum or annuity of nine hundred and forty-two dollars ($942), being fifty per centum 
of his average annual rate of compensation for the three years immediately preceding 
the taking effect of this resolution; this resolution to take effect upon the first day 
of the month following its adoption, subject to the execution by the annuitant of a